
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

S Field Garforth and Swillington;
B Gettings Morley North;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Armley CERTIFICATION OF FILMS

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and 
Registration to advise Members of an application 
for the certification of films to be shown at the No 
Gloss Film Festival to be held at Canal Mills, 
Brandon Street, Armley, between the 22nd and 
23rd October 2016.

(Report attached)

1 - 10

7  Otley and 
Yeadon

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY THE CHEERFUL CHILLI BARN EAST 
CHEVIN ROAD, OTLEY, LS21 3DD

To consider a report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out details of 
an application to vary a premises licence, made by 
Mr Richard John Reeve, for The Cheerful Chilli 
Barn East Chevin Road, Otley, LS21 3DD

(Report attached)

11 - 
30

8  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY SPACE, 10 - 20 DUNCAN STREET, 
LEEDS, LS1 6DL

To consider a report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out details of 
an application to vary a premises licence made by 
In The Pink Limited for Space, 10 - 20 Duncan 
Street, Leeds, LS1 6DL.

(Report attached)

31 - 
66

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 27 September 2016

Subject: Certification of Films 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Armley

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Executive Summary

To advise Members of an Application for the certification of films to be shown at the No 
Gloss Film Festival to be held at Canal Mills Brandon Street Armley between the 22nd and 
23rd October 2016.

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an 
application   made under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) for the certification of 
films that do not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification) 
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them 
when considering an application for the certification of films.

2.0          Background information

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions.  At 
present there are a total of 7 cinemas licensed in the Leeds District. 

2.2 The majority of films shown in Cinemas will carry a Certificate from the BBFC the 
categories   of which are as follows:

          Category `U’ Passed for general exhibition 

1

Report author: Mr Stephen Holder
 Telephone No  2474720   

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



          Category `PG’ Passed for general exhibition but parents/guardians are 
advised that the film contains materials they might prefer 
children under fifteen years not to see.

Category `12’ Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of 
twelve years and over.   When a programme includes a 
`12’ film, no persons under twelve years can be 
admitted.

Category ‘12a’ Passed as suitable for children under the age of 12 if         
accompanied by an adult.

Category `15’ Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of 
fifteen years and over.  when a programme 

includes a `15’ film, no persons under fifteen years can 
be admitted.

Category `18’ Passed as suitable only for exhibition to adults.  When  
a  programme includes an `18; film no persons under 
the age of eighteen years can be admitted.

 
2.3 In addition to licensing premises for film exhibitions, the Licensing Authority has a 

duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to categorise a film which is 
absent of a Certificate from a film classification body such as the BBFC.  The 
Licensing Authority may also reject or modify a film which has received a 
Certificate from the BBFC.

 
      
 3.0        Main Issues

 3.1 Application has been received from Ms Sophie Marfell on behalf of the No Gloss 
Film Festival to have a number of short films certified as they are not currently 
certified by the BBFC. The films are to be shown at Canal Mills Brandon Street 
Armley Leeds 12.

3.2        Details of the films which require certification including a brief synopsis and a
             recomm
[...]
ences to sex. Recommended cert 18

The Truants
Two teenagers break free from school to embark on a dangerous adventure, as they truant 
their way across the threatening industrial landscape which surrounds them. Some strong 
language. Some violence.  Recommended cert 15

Three Minute Warning
In Palestine, a 14 year old girl called Mariam cares for her disabled mother. One night, an 
Israeli "knock-on-roof" bomb is dropped onto their building allowing them only three 
minutes to escape before it is demolished.  This emotional 11 minute drama depicts the 
reality of civilians in Gaza, Palestine. Mild threat. Recommended cert 12A

Undertaker
A 2 minute short about a mortician dealing with loss. Recommended cert PG

8Page 8



X-Film
An abstract, experimental film featuring a boat race with a poetry recital. “The sound and 
fury skin, flaps like a flag under the flow of assaults!” Poem has references to sex. 
Recommended cert 15

        

9Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 27th September 2016

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by The Cheerful Chilli Barn 
East Chevin Road, Otley, LS21 3DD

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Mr Richard John Reeve, for The 
Cheerful Chilli Barn East Chevin Road, Otley, LS21 3DD.

A full description of the variation can be seen at 3.2 of this report.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from 
[...]
nded the application to show the area for occasional use.  He 
also advised Mr Reeve to consult with the EP Team prior to submitting any further 
variation.  

2.7 Following the enforcement officer visit, Mr Reeve contacted Entertainment 
Licensing to submit a new minor variation to include the outside area.

2.8 On the 6th July 2016, the minor variation application was submitted.  This 
application received an objection from the EP Team and the application was rejected.  
Enforcement have not received any further complaints.

2Page 12



2.9 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant is Mr Richard John Reeve.

3.2 Briefly the application is to:

 Add off sales of alcohol to the premises licence and remove condition 11 
which reads 'open bottles and glassware is restricted to dining areas'.  
Storeroom for alcohol kept locked during opening hours.

 Also to remove condition 15 of the premises licence which reads 'bottles will 
not be placed in any external receptacle after 23:00 and 07:00 hours to 
minimise noise disturbance to neighbouring properties’.

 To amend condition 14 of the premises licence which reads ‘noise levels 
should be monitored to ensure live or recorded music is not audible at nearest 
noise sensitive premises (Springfield Farm)’ to read ‘noise levels will be 
monitored to ensure live or recorded music does not cause a public or 
statutory nuisance at noise sensitive premises’.

3.3 To add the following conditions in relation to the prevention of public nuisance:

 The PLH/DPS will ensure patrons use external areas in a manner which does 
not cause disturbance to nearby residents and businesses in the vicinity.

 The activities of persons using the external areas will be monitored and they 
will be monitored and they will be reminded to have regard to the needs of 
local residents and to refrain from shouting and anti-social behavior etc when 
necessary.

 When regulated entertainment is provided, all doors and windows will be 
closed with the exception of access and egress to and from the premises.

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant considers that the existing measures are sufficient to promote the 
licensing objectives, together with the additional conditions above, relating to 
public nuisance. 

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

3Page 13



Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 Representations have been received from Environmental Protection Team in their 
capacity as a responsible authority.  A copy of the representation may be found at 
Appendix C.

Other representations

6.3 The application has attracted representations from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation).

6.4 Entertainment Licensing is in receipt of two individual letters of objection, both of 
which are opposed to this application on the grounds of public nuisance.

6.5 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix D.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration.

7 Equality and diversity implications

7.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003.

8 Options available to Members

8.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the variation as requested.
 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 

way the proposed operating sche
[...]
ons consistent with the operating schedule

Additional details in respect of licensable activities authorised by this licence

Performance of live music

Location of activity: Indoors

Further details: Live music appropriate to private functions such as 
wedding
receptions for dancing and general entertainment and as
background music for dining to provide atmosphere.

Performance of recorded music

Location of activity: Indoors

Further details: Recorded music appropriate to private functions such as
wedding receptions for dancing and general entertainment
and as background music for dining to provide atmosphere

Concerns in respect of children: None

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule relating to the licensing objectives

The prevention of crime and disorder

 9. Adopt and train staff in Challenge 21 proof of age scheme: staff will ask for and check proof of 
age from anyone appearing under 21 years of age.

10. The designated premises supervisor will generally be on the premises and will keep a register of 
who is in charge at all times with all contact details.

Public safety

11. Open bottles and glassware is restricted to dining areas.  Storeroom for alcohol kept locked 
during opening hours.

12. Checks made before an during opening hours to ensure emergency access.

The prevention of public nuisance

13. Phone numbers for taxis on display and phone made available or staff will call for taxis as 
required.

14. Noise levels will be monitored to ensure live or recorded music does not cause a public or 
statutory nuisance at noise sensitive premises.

15. Bottles will not be placed in any external receptacle after 23:00 hours and 07:00 hours to 
minimise noise disturbance to neighbouring properties.

Page 18



Details of licence numbered : PREM/03458/003 Page 5 of 5

Protection of children from harm

16. 16 and 17 year olds to only be served beer, wine or cider if they are eating a table meal with an 
adult (over 18) who is paying for it.

17. Nothing to be on display that might harm/offend children.

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

None

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

Key
This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25

20035990
Rectangle



Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday 27th September 2016 

Subject:   Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Space, 10 - 20 Duncan 
 Street, Leeds, LS1 6DL 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence made by In The Pink Limited for Space, 
10 - 20 Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6DL. 

This application is made to seek approval to include the ground and first floor within the 
licensed area and create a new entrance on the ground floor.  Also proposed are 
alterations to the basement level which comprise of an extension of toilets and a new 
entrance area.  A copy of the proposed plan will be available for viewing at the hearing. 

The application also proposes to remove conditions that fall under Embedded Restrictions 
along with further measures under 'The Prevention of Crime and Disorder'.  Each specific 
condition to be removed is detailed in the variation application at Appendix B of this report. 

It should be noted that these premises reside within the ‘Red Zone’ of the Leeds City 
Centre Cumulative Impact Area. 

Responsible Authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

Representations opposing this application in its entirety have been received from West 
Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority.

Report Author: Mr Matthew Nelson 
 

0113 378 5029 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 2

Purpose of this report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of premises 

2.1 The premises are currently licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 for the sale by 
retail of alcohol, live music, recorded music and entertainment of a similar 
description to live music, recorded music and dance. 

2.2 The permitted hours for the above activities are shown in a copy of the premises 
licence details attached at Appendix A of this report. 

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant is In The Pink Limited. 

3.2 Briefly the application is to: 

 Vary the layout of the premises in accordance with the plans submitted with 
the application.  These will be available for Members to view at the hearing; 

 Remove conditions listed under Embedded Restrictions of the premises 
licence; and 

 Remove conditions from Annex 2 of the premises licence which fall under 'The 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder'. 

3.3 Members attention is drawn towards a copy of the proposed operating 
schedule/variation details at appendix B. 

4 The operating schedule 

4.1 The applica
[...]
nes or any other special effects, will be provided and staff will be appropriately trained. 
 
208. No strobes, lasers or smoke machines will be used at the premises unless there is a clearly 

displayed warning at the entrance to the premises that such equipment is in use. 
 
209. Fireworks or pyrotechnics will not be used without prior written notification to WYFRS. 
 

Page 50



Details of licence numbered : PREM/00731/003 Page 17 of 18 

The prevention of public nuisance 
 
210. No nuisance will be caused by noise or vibration emanating from the premises.  Licensable 

activities will be conducted and the facilities for licensed activities will be designed and operated 
so to prevent the transmission of audible noise or perceptible vibration through the fabric of the 
building or structure to adjoining properties. 

 
211. Noise will be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive premises (where entertainment takes place 

on a regular basis). 
 
212. Noise will be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive premises between 23:00 hours and 07:00 

hours the following day (where entertainment takes place less frequently). 
 
213. There will be no external loudspeakers. 
 
214. Empty bottles will be stored in suitable receptacles immediately outside of the premises prior to 

collection. 
 
215. Receptacles will be used in a manner to minimise noise disturbance to adjoining properties. 
 
216. Bottles will not be placed in the external receptacle after 23:00 hours to minimise noise 

disturbance to adjoining properties. 
 
217. Deliveries, collections of refuse and bottles and operational servicing will be carried out to 

minimise noise disturbance to adjoining premises.  Instructions will be provided to drivers 
requiring them to switch off engines during deliveries, collections and servicing and to minimise 
other noise caused by their activities.  Deliveries will be carried out between 07:00 and 19:00 
except where unavoidable. 

 
218. No nuisance will be caused 
[...]
lub to alleviate the queueing problems outside the premises.  You have not provided any 
information on how you will control this. 
 
In addition the areas shown on the plan can easily be separated from the nightclub and operated 
as a bar in its own right.  With the extensive operating hours already allowed under the Space 
licence this could lead to this bar operating within the capacity limits set for Space, but at 
different times to the nightclub, therefore increasing capacity in the red area overall.   
 
Bearing in mind the severity of the problems being experienced in the area with this area 
suffering from the highest levels of violent crime and disorder incidences in the city centre, the 
Licensing Authority is of the opinion that your application contains insufficient information about 
how your application would not add to the impact already being experienced in the area.   
 
Therefore the licensing authority submits a formal representation against your application on the 
grounds of: 
 

1. Prevention of crime and disorder 
 

Should you have any questions, please contact us. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Susan Holden 
Principal Project Officer 
Entertainment Licensing 
 

Page 66

20035990_14
Rectangle


	Agenda
	6 Certification of Films
	7 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE HELD BY THE CHEERFUL CHILLI BARN EAST CHEVIN ROAD, OTLEY, LS21 3DD
	existing licence app A
	Map App B
	env health obj app C
	obj, app D
	obj 2 app D

	8 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE HELD BY SPACE, 10 - 20 DUNCAN STREET, LEEDS, LS1 6DL
	02 Premises Licence Details - Appendix A
	03 Application Form - Appendix B
	04 Premises Map - Appendix C
	05 WYP Representation - Appendix D
	06 LA Representation - Appendix E






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 27th September, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Gettings in the Chair

Councillors S Field and M Harland

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Cllr. Gettings be elected Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There was no exempt information on this occasion.
4 Late Items 
There were no late items.
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
6 Certification of Films 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and registration advised Members of 
an application for the certification of films to be shown at the No Gloss Film Festival 
to be held at Canal Mills, Brandon Street, Armley between 22nd and 23rd October 
2016.

Members had received a synopsis of the films to be shown which were attached at 
appendix A of the submitted report.

Members were informed that the films were for persons of eighteen years and over 
and had been viewed by Officers prior to the hearing.

Miss Sophie Marfell the Director of the No Gloss Film Festival was at the hearing. 
She informed the Members that this was the fifth year of this independent film 
festival with film makers attending the festival from overseas.

Films shown at the festival would be the first viewings and that 40 films had been 
selected from 600 to be shown.

Miss Marfell advised Members that all the films had been appropriately certified for 
persons of 18 years and over within specified guidelines. She informed Members 
that all persons entering the festival were checked to ensure that they were 18 years 
old or over.

RESOLVED – That Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee grant the application 
as applied for.

7 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE HELD BY THE 
CHEERFUL CHILLI BARN EAST CHEVIN ROAD, OTLEY, LS21 3DD 
This application was to vary a premises licence, made by Mr Richard Reeve, for The 
Cheerful Chilli Barn, East Chevin Road, Otley, LS21 3DD.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2016

At the start of the hearing the Legal Officer asked for clarification on the application 
submitted.

Mr Whurr the applicant’s representative informed the Committee that he had spoken 
at length with Environmental Protection and was not seeking to remove condition 14. 
He also produced a copy of the current licence to clarify the precise terms and 
wording of the relevant conditions.

Mr Whurr tabled papers which provided photographs and information in relation to 
the venue. The papers were received by all parties.

Members were advised that a full description of the variation could be seen at 3.2 of 
the submitted report, subject to the removal of the application to amend condition 14. 

Members were also advised that responsible authorities and Ward Members had 
been notified of the application. The application had attracted representations from 
other persons who were in attendance at the hearing and from Environmental 
Protection Team.

Members attention was drawn to point 2 History of Premises set out in the submitted 
report.

Members were informed of the application as set out at 3.2 and 3.3 of the submitted 
report.

Members were informed that the Environmental Protection Team had withdrawn 
their representations on Friday 23rd September after agreeing conditions with the 
applicant. The offered conditions were presented to the Members as follows:

 The PLH/DPS will ensure patrons use external areas in a manner which does 
not cause disturbance to nearby residents and business in the vicinity

 The activities of persons using the external areas will be monitored and they 
will be reminded to have regard to the needs of local residents and to refrain 
from shouting and anti-social behaviour etc. when necessary.

 When regulated entertainment is provided all doors and windows will be 
closed with the exception of access and egress to and from the premises.

 No speakers for amplification of music or speech shall be placed / relayed in 
the marquee or on the outside of any buildings forming a part of the premises.

 Mr Whurr informed the Committee that the Police were comfortable with the 
variation to the licence as the applicant had offered more stringent conditions.

Mr Whurr informed the Members of the following points:
 That this was a family run business
 That the Barn was a venue for weddings which could cater for up to 100 

people.
 The most that the applicant had accepted for an event was 140 people
 The Barn was licensed for wedding ceremonies 
 The services used at the venue catering etc. were all locally sourced



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2016

 All licensable activities held at the Barn finished at 23:00
 That there had been 28 weddings this year of which 8 had used a marquee
 That the applicant had worked hard to promote the licensing objectives 

offering robust conditions
 The applicant and Mr Whurr had spoken numerous times with Environmental 

Protection Team to agree measures on noise nuisance

Mr Whurr indicated that he knew Mr Fuller and would be happy to mediate between 
the neighbour and Mr Reeve.

 Mr and Mrs Fuller and Mrs Stubbs who had made representations against the 
variation were at the hearing. The Members heard from each of them with the points 
raised as follows:

 That the Cheerful Chilli Barn had gone from 40 covers per night to serving up 
to 100 people

 That living next to the venue was like living next to a nightclub
 That live and recorded music had been played in the marquee
 That no licence application notices had been put up
 That the marquee was used more frequently than the Committee had been 

informed
 That the venue is increasing in popularity therefore more events, more people 

and more noise
 Not able to enjoy garden during summer evenings because of the noise
 Had been asked by Environmental Protection to record a noise diary
 Concerns that if Condition 11 was removed that people would be able to drink 

and socialise outside the premises
 That the noise was affecting her and her children
 That there had been fireworks
 That music was played until 11:15pm
 The use of the venue created more traffic in the area with taxi’s up till midnight
 That the Barn was not an appropriate location for the amount of people that 

attended
 That conversations had taken place with the Fullers and the Stubbs but with 

both families of that view that no changes or compromise had been reached.

In response to the points put forward Mr Whurr informed the Members: 
 That there had been no occasion when fireworks had been let off.
 They were not requesting the removal of condition 14.
 That music was played through a noise limiter
 That 140 people were legacy bookings 
 That the marquee is usually used if the weather is bad.
 That amplified music had been played in the marquee previously but this 

would now be  an offence as it will be precluded by a condition of the licence

In response to Members questions the applicant informed the Committee that there 
was a natural mound and other buildings which created a buffer between the barn 
and the neighbouring property. He also said his staff would ensure that when 
smokers were outside they would be reminded or told to keep the noise levels low. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2016

He said that his bar manager was experienced and very capable having managed a 
bar in the city centre. 

Mr Reeve also explained the layout of the Barn pointing out the lobby area between 
the barn and the doors used for access and egress which would be closed when 
music was playing. He said that the barn had very thick walls and windows and 
skylights would be closed. He had used air conditioning in the venue which he hoped 
to up-grade.

Mr Reeve was of the view that the meetings with his neighbours had gone well. He 
informed the Committee that he had only become aware of complaints after the 
venue had been open for 1 year.

Members noted that taxis would be arriving and leaving with customers dining at the 
restaurant owned by Mr Reeve’s brother-in-law.

Mr Reeve said that future marketing of the venue would only be for up to 100 people.

During Members deliberations all parties were asked to come back into the room so 
that they could be made aware that Members were considering the proposal of 
certain conditions. Mrs Stubbs and Mr Fuller had left the building as Mrs Stubbs was 
feeling unwell, only Mrs Fuller returned to the room to hear the proposals. 

RESOLVED – Members carefully considered all the information presented to them 
and resolved to grant the variations as per the modifications.

 Add off sales of alcohol and remove the condition of open bottles and 
glassware to be restricted to dining areas

 Condition 15 to be amended to read ‘bottles will not be placed in any external 
receptacle between 23:00 and 08:00 hours to minimise noise disturbance to 
neighbouring properties’

 Condition 14 – to remain

 Add a condition for clear and eligible notices to be displayed to remind 
patrons to consider neighbours when entering and leaving the premises 

 To add the following conditions in relation to the prevention of public 
nuisance:

o The PLH/DPS will ensure patrons use external areas in a manner 
which does not cause disturbance to nearby residents and business in 
the vicinity

o The activities of persons using the external areas will be monitored and 
they will be reminded to have regard to the needs of local residents 
and to refrain from shouting and anti-social behaviour etc. when 
necessary.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2016

o When regulated entertainment is provided all doors and windows will 
be closed with the exception of access and egress to and from the 
premises.

o No speakers for amplification of music or speech shall be placed / 
relayed in the marquee or on the outside of any buildings forming a 
part of the premises.

8 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE HELD BY SPACE, 10 - 
20 DUNCAN STREET, LEEDS, LS1 6DL 
This application was withdrawn prior to the hearing.


